502045309 08/31/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven Reeser	07/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laprotx LLC
Street Address:	10302 Deerwood Park Blvd.
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32256

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13601026

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999 **Phone**: 8047888200

Email: lcouch@hunton.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP INTELLECTUAL PROPE

Address Line 1: RIVERFRONT PLAZA, EAST TOWER

Address Line 2: 951 EAST BYRD ST.

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77253.000007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David E. Baker

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028883 FRAME: 0176

502045309

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Laprotx LLC	
Steven Reeser	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 10302 Deerwood Park Blvd.	
Execution Date(s) 7/21/2010		
★ Assignment Merger	City: Jacksonville	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity. Vacasorivine	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 32256	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
13/601,026		
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: J. Michael Martinez de Andino	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
Internal Address: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP	11 10 (07 01 11 1.2 1(11) (1 0.1 17) \(\psi \frac{10.00}{2}	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Riverfront Plaza, East Tower	Enclosed	
951 East Byrd Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Richmond	8. Payment Information	
State: VA Zip:23219-4074		
Phone Number: (804) 788/8200		
Docket Number: 77253.000007	Deposit Account Number <u>08-3436</u>	
Email Address: mmartinez@hunton.com	Authorized User Name David E. Baker	
9. Signature: (h) of S		
	August 21 2012	
Signature	August 31, 2012 Date	
Signature David E. Baker, Registration No. 42,285 Name of Person Signing		

PATENT REEL: 028883 FRAME: 0177

Attorney Docket No. <u>77253.000003</u> Attorney Customer No. 27682

Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by **Steven Reeser**, a citizen of the United States with an address of 11530 Alexis Forest Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32258 ("Assignor").

Recitals:

Whereas, Assignor is the inventor of the United States Patent Application entitled

SURGICAL TACK AND TACK DRIVE APPARATUS

(the "PATENT APPLICATION"), a utility patent application that is concurrently filed herewith;

Whereas, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION; and

Whereas, **Laprotx LLC.** a limited liability company organized under the laws of Florida and having a place of business at 10302 Deerwood Park Blvd., Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions at thereof, and in all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term for which the letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor covenants and agrees, on his own behalf and on behalf of his successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, their

PATENT REEL: 028883 FRAME: 0178

Attorney Docket No. <u>77253.000003</u> Attorney Customer No. <u>27682</u>

successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignor warrants and represents to Assignee that Assignor has full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and has not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

-
en Pelser, to me known to be the going instrument; and he acknowledged to me that rated, this the 20th day of July,
Notary Public

SEAL



77253.000003 EMF_US 31537160v2

RECORDED: 08/31/2012

PATENT REEL: 028883 FRAME: 0179